
360 SPECIAL LAWS

said chapter fifty-four, bearing interest, payable semi-annually, are
hereby declared to be valid to all intents and purposes.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 12, A. D. 1675.

CHAPTER CXXXV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF CHAPTER SIXTY-NINE OF
THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
FOUR, ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE SUPERVISORS OF
THE TOWN OF CLARK TO ISSUE BONDS.

Be it enacted &j/ the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one of the special laws of eighteen hun-
dred and seventy-four be amended so as to read as follows: That
the supervisors of the town of Clark, in the county of Faribault,
are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said town as hereinafter
provided, to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars.

SKC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 27, 1875.

CHAPTER CXXXVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AN
ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE FUNDING OF THE
CITY DEBT OF THE FORMER CITY OF WEST SAINT PAUL, IN
DAKOTA COUNTY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I, That section two of the act entitled "An act to
amend an act entitled an act to provide for the funding of the city
•debt of the former city of West Saint Paul, in Dakota county, and
for other purposes," approved March ninth, eighteen hundred an'd
seventy-four, be amended by striking out and repealing so much of
said section two as relates to the improvement certificates therein
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referred to, to-wib: By striking out and repealing that portion of
said section two beginning with the words, " except the improve-
ment certificates heretofore issued," and extending down to the end
of said section.

SEC. 2. That no register of deeds shall refuse to record any
deed or other instrument of writing, by reason of any such out-
standing improvement certificate aforesaid, or by reason of such
certificate having been returned as delinquent, or having been ex-
tended by the county auditor, or otherwise entered by the county
auditor or other officer.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.
Approved March 8, 1875.

CHAPTER CXXXVJI.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE MRS. AMELIA E. BIRD9EY, EXECUTRIX OF
THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF EZRA M. BIRDSEY, DE-
CEASED, TO SELL AND CONVEY REAL ESTATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Amelia E. Birdsey, (now a resident of Utica,
state of New York,) executrix of the last will and testament of Ezra
M. Birdsey, late of Minneapolis, in Hennepin county, Minnesota,
deceased, is hereby authorized and empowered to bargain, sell, grant
and convey, at public or private sale, any or all of the real estate,
of which said Ezra M. Birdsey died seized, within the state of Min-
nesota, for such sum or sums of money, and on such terms as in her
judgment may seem for the best interest of said estate.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect immediately after its passage.
Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER CXXXVIII.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OP IDA MAY TRACY TO IDA
MORTON, AND MAKE HER THE HEIR OF CHARLES A. MORTON
AND MARTHA B. MORTON, AND TO CHANGE THE NAME OF
MARY JANE TRACY TO JENNIE MAY MOORE, AND MAKE HER
THE HEIR OF CHARLES A. MOORE AND MAY G. MOORE.

46


